February 22, 2024

Licensee(s): Tammie R. Askew-Lewis and Ramsharan Chhetry
BSRR, LLC, T/a Clubhouse Bar & Grill
4217 Erdman Avenue 21230

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c}{ii) - Prohibited Activities by License Type {Open and QOperating Tavern When
Packaged Goods Area is Open) - December 4, 2023 - On December 4, 2023, at approximately 7:11 PM, Agent
Perez responded to Clubhouse Bar & Grill located at 4217 Erdman Avenue to investigate 311 complaint # 23-
00860705 in which the complainant indicates that they were denied access to the bar area. On the same date at
approximately 8:10 PM, Agent Perez conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff
would allow patrons to access the tavern portion of the licensed premises. At that time, Agent Perez entered the
establishment and asked the individual operating the packaged goods window, later identified as Salon Gurung with
the DOB of 2/2000, if the bar was open. Mr. Gurung replied that the “bar was closed because they didn't have a
bartender” thereby denying him access to the bar. At that time, Agent Perez indicated he was an Agent with the
Baltimore City Liquor Board conducting a BD7 operations check on the establishment. While conducting the
inspection, he asked Mr. Gurung for a picture ID, he stated that he did not have one on his person. He further asked
if Mr. Gurung's employment records were available to be reviewed and Mr. Gurung indicated he did not know. Agent
Perez asked that Mr. Gurung contact his manager over the felephone. He was able to get Mr. Satis Chapagain on
the telephone. Mr. Chapagain stated that he was the manager for the establishment. Agent Perez notified Mr.
Chapagain of the BD7 violation and asked if he could provide any employee records for Mr. Gurung. Mr. Chapagain
stated he did not have any records for Mr. Gurung’s employment, He was notified that he would also receive a
violation for failing to maintain employment records.

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) - Records (Employee Records) - December 4, 2023 - On December 4, 2023, at
approximately 7:11 PM, Agent Perez responded to Clubhouse Bar & Grill located at 4217 Erdman Avenue to
investigate 311 complaint # 23-00960705 in which the complainant indicates that they were denied access to the bar
area. On the same date at approximately 8:10 PM, Agent Perez conducted an undercover investigation of this
establishment to determine if staff would allow patrons to access the tavern portion of the licensed premises. At that
time, Agent Perez entered the establishmant and asked the individual operating the packaged goods window, later
identified as Salon Gurung with the DOB of 2/2000, if the bar was open. Mr. Gurung replied that the “bar was closed
because they didn't have a bartender” thereby denying him access to the bar. At that time, Agent Perez indicated he
was an Agent with the Baltimore City Liguor Board conducting a BD7 operations check on the establishment. While
conducting the inspection, he asked Mr. Gurung for a picture 1D, he stated that he did not have one on his person. He
further asked if Mr. Gurung's employment records were available to be reviewed and Mr. Gurung indicated he did not
know. Agent Perez asked that Mr. Gurung contact his manager over the telephone. He was able to get Mr. Satis
Chapagain on the telephone. Mr. Chapagain stated that he was the manager for the establishment. Agent Perez
notified Mr. Chapagain of the BD7 violation and asked if he could provide any employee records for Mr. Gurung. Mr.
Chapagain stated he did not have any records for Mr. Gurung's employment. He was notified that he would also
receive a violation for failing fo maintain employment records.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued {o the licensee(s) on 2/8/2024.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Andy Perez on 2/8/2024.

(¢} Violation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 12/22/2022.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 M. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: BSRR, LLC Date: February 8, 2024
t/a Clubhouse Bar & Grill
4217 Erdman Avenue 21213

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
22nd day of February 2024, at City Hall, 100 North Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: t/a Clubhouse Bar & Grill, 4217 Erdman Avenue, 21213 {“the establishment”).

Viclation of Rule 4.20{c}{ii} — Prohibited Activities by License Type {Open and Operating Tavern When Packaged Goods
Area is Open) ~ December 4, 2023 —~ On December 4, 2023, at approximately 7:11 PM, Agent Perez responded to
Clubhouse Bar & Grill located at 4217 Erdman Avenue to investigate 311 complaint # 23-00960705 in which the
complainant indicates that they were denied access to the bar area, On the same date at approximately 8:10 PM, Agent
Perez conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would allow patrons to access the
tavern portion of the licensed premises. At that time, Agent Perez entered the establishment and asked the individual
operating the packaged goods window, later identified as Salon Gurung with the DOB of 2/2000, if the bar was open, Mr.
Gurung replied that the “bar was closed because they didn’t have a bartender” thereby denying him access to the bar. At
that time, Agent Perez indicated he was an Agent with the Baltimore City Liguor Board conducting a BD7 operations check
on the establishment. While conducting the inspection, he asked Mr. Gurung for a picture ID, he stated that he did not
have one on his person. He further asked if Mr. Gurung’s employment records were avaifable to be reviewed and Mr.
Gurung indicated he did not know. Agent Perez asked that Mr. Gurung contact his manager over the telephone. He was
able to get Mr. Satis Chapagain on the telephone. Mr. Chapagain stated that he was the manager for the establishment.
Agent Perez notified Mr. Chapagain of the BD7 violation and asked if he could provide any employee records for Mr.
Gurung. Mr. Chapagain stated he did not have any records for Mr. Gurung’s employment. He was notified that he would
also receive a violation for failing to maintain employment records.

Violation of Rule 3.03{c) -~ Records {Employee Records} — December 4, 2023 — On December 4, 2023, at
approximately 7:11 PM, Agent Perez responded to Clubhouse Bar & Grill located at 4217 Erdman Avenue to
investigate 311 complaint # 23-00960705 in which the complainant indicates that they were denied access to the bar
area, On the same date at approximately 8:10 PM, Agent Perez conducted an undercover investigation of this
establishment to determine if staff would allow patrons to access the tavern portion of the licensed premises. At that
time, Agent Perez entered the establishment and asked the individual operating the packaged goods window, later
identified as Saton Gurung with the DOB of 2/2000, if the bar was open. Mr. Gurung replied that the “bar was closed
because they didn’t have a bartender” thereby denying him access to the bar. At that time, Agent Perez indicated he
was an Agent with the Baltimore City Liquor Board conducting a BD7 operations check on the establishment. While
conducting the inspection, he asked Mr. Gurung for a picture 1D, he stated that he did not have one on his person. He
further asked if Mr. Gurung’'s employment records were available to be reviewed and Mr. Gurung indicated he did not
know. Agent Perez asked that Mr. Gurung contact his manager over the telephone. He was able to get Mr. Satis
Chapagain on the telephone. Mr. Chapagain stated that he was the manager for the establishment. Agent Perez
notified Mr. Chapagain of the BD7 violation and asked if he could provide any employee records for Mr. Gurung. Mr.




Chapagain stated he did not have any records for Mr. Gurung’s employment. He was notified that he would also
receive a violation for failing to maintain employment records.

if you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. i you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the Annotated
Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER CF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CiTY



Lacation Address

4217 ERDMAM AVERMUE 21212 ~

Type of License

Class’ BDIY" Besr Wing and Linuos ~

Bouncer/Security Name(if Applicable)

Inspector

BALTIMORE Andy Perez

Photo(s) Taken

Chaose Files | Mo file chosen

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Namae) Corporation Name

CLUBHOUSE BAR & GRILL BSRRLLC

Licensee Name

Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
S yyyy 120472023
08 20 Ph

Submission Date

F2/06/2023

Violation Reporting Facts

On 12/4/23, At approximately 7:11 PM, 311# 23-00960705 was received by this agency.
Fhe allegations listed on the complaint was that the complainant was dented access ta
the bar area. On the same date at approximately 8:10pm |, Agent Perez conducted an
undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access
to the tavern portion of the ficensed premises to patrons. At this time, | entered the
establishment and asked the individual operating the packaged goods window. later
identified as Salon Gurung with a DOB of 2/fiF2000, if the bar was “open.” Mr. Gurung
replied that the "bar was closed because they didn't have a bartender” thereby denying
me access to the bar. At this time, | revealed my identity to Mr. Gurung and infarmed |
was an Agent with the Baltimore City Liquor Board conducting a BOD7 operations check
on the establishment. | informed Mr. Gurung that a violation would be issued for failure
to operate the tavern portion of the establishment. While conducting the inspection
and gathering all the information needed for my report, | asked Mr. Gurung for a
picture id of him, Mr. Gurung stated he did not have ane on his person. | further asked
Mr. Gurung if his employment records were available for me to review. Mr. Gurung said
he didn't know. | asked Mr. Gurung to contact his manager over telephone. Mr. Gurung
was able to get Mr. Satis Chapagain on the phone who stated he was the manager for
the establishment | informed Mr. Chapagain of the BD7 violation and asked if he could
pravide any employee records for Mr. Gurung. Mr. Chapagain stated he did not have
any records for Mr. Gurung's ermployment. | informed Mr. Chapagain that a second
violation for not keeping employment records would also be issued. Moments after
completing my inspection | left the establishment with nothing further to report.



Cancel




Liguor Board System

Yersion 1.0

Annual-Renewal +~ | License-Transfer + | One-Day + | Add New License v | Query «

License Detail

Close the License | . Print License i Print Renewal Letter ‘<< Go Back;
License Info
License Num: 1lBDY 270 Cert Num: 0802 $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
Fee:
License Date:5/1/2023 License Year; 2023

CR Number: 19033189
Payment Date:  04-26-23

2022 - 2023 TPP Paid (J N
2023 Trader's License @ Y | Update Info

| Click to Start License Renewal |

¢ Add New Adult Entertainement License [

Location
Corp Name: BSRR,LLC
Trade Name: CLUBHOQUSE BAR & GRILL
Zone Code: 41
Phone: 443-562-7235

Block Num: 4217 Street: ERDMAN AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21213

CR Number: 19033189

Portiors of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE FOR/AS A TAVERN WITH SALES OF PACKAGE GOODS {ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE SALES)

Restriction:
NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT TC BE CREATED.

Edit the License Location Info ] Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name Last Name Street City State {Zip Action [Change OCwner

TAMMIE R. ASKEW- LEWIS 417 VENABLE AVENLUE BALTIMORE MD 21218 | Edit l ; Remove Owner
RAMSHARAN ICHHETRY 3506 BLUE COATRD NOTIINGHAM MDD 121234 [ Edit J Remove Owner




Comments

05/26/2023 Provided 2023 Traders License .../sb Delete
: APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP ISSUED TO 8SRR, LLC T/A CLUBHOUSEBAR & GRILL, |
1272272022 RAMSHARAN CHHETRY AND TAMMIE ROSSETTA ASKEW- LEWIS ON 12/22/2022; SEE INVOICE# - Delete j
] 10472022 11/3/2022 - Public Hearing Re: Request for a transfer hardship extension - GRANTED {3-0 vote] *
2 Additional 90 days granted for fransfer *..../r
:10/07 /2022 'REQUEST FOR A TRANSFER HARDSHIP FOR PENDING APPLICATION: SEE INOVICE#12734% .. K/R
’09/2?/2022 20 Day Warning Revise Letter changing date from November 11,2022 to October 11,2022 was
sent fo all applicant(s} and attonery(s) . Please check fite for copies...k/r '
108/08/2022190 Day pending Transfer letter sent to all listed applicant’s and atforney’s on 7/19/2022.. k/r
06/22/2022 PAID IN FULL $625.00 for Viclation Hearing dated June 09, 2022 Invoice #126585..../5b
4/9/2022 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a)} Sales fo Minors - ADMISION OF GUILT - ;
06/10/2022,0. 1e 4.01(a)-fined $500; $500 + $125 admin fee = $625 total fine, 30 days to pay (3.0 vote).../ir oekete |
4/14/2022 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer ownership - APPROVED (3-0 ‘
04/14/2022 vote) .. /i B Delete l
Lefter dated on 02/07/2022 was WITHDRAWN per Applicant, File was given to me from K.
03/31/2022 Kerns.... /sb . Delete
03/18/2022,03/18/2022 - Time expired on Pending Transfer, so this file is DEAD {per K. Robinson}..../sb | Delete }
Application for fransfer of ownership filed on behaif of BSRR, LLC T/a Clubhouse Bar & Grill, e
03/07/2022 Ramsharan Chhetry and Tammie Rosetta Askew-Lewis on 2/15/2022 fkk | Delete |
03/07/2022 Applicants withdrew application on 2/7/22 | Delete }
10/7/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Amended application to transfer ownership - APPROVED
10/08/2021 (3-0 vote) /i | Delete
Application for fransfer of ownership filed on behalf of Pamm, Inc. T/a Club House Bar & Liquor, ¢
08/06/2021 Serdal Uzun and Tarmmie Lewis on 8/5/2021 /kk 15@
* Licensee(s} changed during 2021 renewal period - Tarmmie R. Askew-Lewis replaced Cheatan -
06/03/2021 sharma (Death) " kk | Delete |
Application for transfer of ownership with continuation of live entertainment filed on behaif of
01/15/2020:PNA Singh, Inc. T/a Club House Bar N Liquor, Arleen Kour and Chetan Sharma on 12/27/2019 || Delete
/kk
11/25/2019 Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 11/12/19 /kk Delete I
10/10/2019 Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared on October 10, 2019..../mb.  Delete
***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home A
09/26/2019 Address on September 26, 2019.** /mb ~ ;_Elglgtgj
07/03/2019:Submitted 2019 Trader's License..... /sb . Delete
10/03/2017 Mailed tetter of recognition for underage drinking complionce check on 7/11/17 fkk Delete |
08/14/2017 PAID $2.625.00 for Violation Hearing dated on 07/13/17; Invoice #108421... /mb . Delete |
Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee dated on July 13, 2017; 7
08/02/2017 need fo be paid for $2,625.00.... /mb 19333@-}
07/13/17 Public Hearing re: Violafion of Rule 4.20{c){ii) GUILTY FNE $1,500.00, Rule 4.16 GUILTY
07/17/2017 FINE 3500.00 & Rule 3.03{c) GUILTY FINE $500.00 {3-0 Vote). Fine of $2.500.00 + Admin Fee | Delete
$125.00 = $2,625.00 with 30 days to pay... fsb
04/10/2017 PAID $1,625.00 for Violation Hearing dated on 03/09/17; Invoice #106272... /sb | Delete ]
Given Violation Hearing dated March 09, 2017 Invoice {o Chief Inspector, M.Fosler fo deliver to |
O3/23/2017 et ablishment, Owes $1,1625.00... /sb _Delete |
03/09/2017 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.01{a)Sales to Minors & 4.20{c) Open and
03/16/2017'Operating Tavern at all Times on 01/19/2017. $1,500.00 fine + $125.00 admin fee, 30 days to . Delete
pay. {3-0 vote).
02/26/2016 Alcohol Awareness Training | Manpreet Singh }John S. Murray expires on 02/22/2020 ? Delete
05/29/2015Released State of MD tax hold.... /sb . Delete ]
03/24/20155tate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on March 24, 2015, | Delete |




/712012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 5.03 Failure to operate as a tavern. VIOLATION of
506/1 4/20]2§Rule 4.18 liegal conduct. VIOLATION of Rule 3.06 Health depariment violation. Rule 5.03 GUILTY - 1
:$500 suspended $250. Rute 4.18 GUILTY $500 suspended $250. Rule 3.06 GUILTY $500 suspended ——""-
$250. Total Fine: $750

06/04/201004/15/10 $625 FINE PAID IN FULL #72389 - Delete
06/04/201004/01/10 Public Hearing re: Viotation of rule 4.01{a).DECISION: GUILTY $500 + $125 =$625 Delete |

3
s

_ Print History (Print Card) |

J

License num: LBD7 270 Address; 4217 ERDMAN AVENUE
Trade Name: CLUBHOUSE BAR & GRILL

Comment:

! Add Comment

Hold Info




BSRR, LLC: W22305965

Department ID Number:
W22305965

Business Name:
8SRR, LILC

Principal Cffice: @
4217 ERDMAN AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21213

Resident Agent: @
RAIU PARAJULI

9 GUNFALLS GARTH
BALTIMORE MD 21236

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 13 IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LEC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
10/26/2021

State of Formation:
MB

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

Maryland Saves:

v O



February 22, 2024

Licensee(s}): Mustafa Jackson and Roberto Silva
Four One Four, LLC, T/a Downtown Lounge
414-16 E. Baltimore Street 21202

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Class "AE" Aduilt Entertainment License

Violation of Rule 4.05(b) ~ Prohibited hours - January 21, 2024 - On January 21, 2024, Board of Liquor License
Commissioners (BLLC) Chief Inspector Chrissomallis was on duty and monitoring activity on the 400 block of East
Baltimore Street. At 2:20 AM he observed several individuals entering the establishment known as Downtown
Lounge operating as Aces located at 414-416 Baltimore Street. The patrons opened the front door and entered the
establishment after walking past the club’s security staff. Chief Chrissomallis entered the location at approximately
2:23 AM. Once inside the establishment, he observed a bartender actively preparing and serving alcoholic drinks for
customers at the bar. He also observed approximately 35 customers inside the location drinking what appeared to
be alcohol. In the rear of the establishment, he observed 2 females on stage performing adutt entertainment. Both
dancers were wearing bottom underwear and no fops. He asked security who the manager on duty was and there
seemed to be confusion as to who was in charge. After waiting several minutes for a manager to be identified,
Chrissomallis instructed the security staff to cease all beverage service, stop the adult entertainment performance,
turn off the music and instruct all patrons to exit the location in an orderly manner. Staff complied with the
instructions and establishment was cleared out within approximately 10 minutes. Staff were notified that they would
be receiving violations for operating after hours. Chrissomallis left the establishment without any further incident.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) - Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to
Applicable Licensees — January 21, 2024 - On January 21, 2024, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC)
Chief Inspector Chrissomallis was on duty and monitoring activity on the 400 block of East Baltimore Street. At 2:20
AM he observed several individuals entering the establishment known as Downtown Lounge operating as Aces
located at 414-416 Baltimore Street. The patrons opened the front door and entered the establishment after walking
past the club’s security staff. Chief Chrissomallis entered the location at approximately 2:23 AM. Once inside the
establishment, he observed a bartender actively preparing and serving alcoholic drinks for customers at the bar. He
also observed approximately 35 customers inside the location drinking what appeared to be alcohol. In the rear of
the establishment, he observed 2 females on stage performing adult entertainment. Both dancers were wearing
bottom underwear and no tops. He asked security who the manager on duty was and there seemed to be confusion
as to who was in charge. After waiting several minutes for a manager to be identified, Chrissomallis instructed the
security staff to cease all beverage service, stop the adult entertainment performance, turn off the music and instruct
all patrons to exit the location in an orderly manner. Staff complied with the instructions and establishment was
cleared out within approximately 10 minutes. Staff were notified that they would be receiving violations for operating
after hours. Chrissomallis teft the establishment without any further incident.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.01{a) - Hours of operation — January 21, 2024 - On January 21, 2024,
Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC} Chief Inspector Chrissomaliis was on duty and monitoring activity on
the 400 block of East Baltimore Street. At 2:20 AM he observed several individuals entering the establishment
known as Downtown Lounge operating as Aces locafed at 414-416 Baltimore Street. The patrons opened the front
door and entered the establishment after walking past the club's security staff. Chief Chrissomallis entered the
location at approximately 2:23 AM. Once inside the establishment, he observed a bartender actively preparing and
serving alcohalic drinks for customers at the bar. He also observed approximately 35 customers inside the location
drinking what appeared to be alcohol. In the rear of the establishment, he observed 2 females on stage performing
adult entertainment. Both dancers were wearing bottom underwear and no tops. He asked security who the manager
on duty was and there seemed to be confusion as to who was in charge. After waiting several minutes for a manager
to be identified, Chrissomallis instructed the security staff to cease all beverage service, stop the adult entertainment



performance, turn off the music and instruct all patrons to exit the location in an orderly manner. Staff complied with
the instructions and establishment was cleared out within approximately 10 minutes. Staff were notified that they
would be receiving violations for operating after hours. Chrissomallis left the establishment without any further
incident.

Violation of Rule 3.03(a) - Records - (Alcoho! Beverage Invoices) - January 26, 2024 - On January 26, 2024,
at approximately 11:20 PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at the establishment to
complete a routine inspection. Upon entering, Inspector Tudhope observed multiple individuals smoking cigarettes
and charcoal hookah throughout the establishment. Inspector Brown made contact with a Mr. Terry Lynn Watkins as
identified by his MD driver's license. Mr. Watkins stated he was in charge. Inspector Brown asked to see all licenses
to perform a full routine inspection. Mr. Watkins was unable to produce any alcoholic beverage invoices to inspectors
and the establishment had an expired 2022 Traders license. Mr. Watkins was informed that there was to be no
smoking inside and immediately complied. inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Watkins that he would be issued several
violations and inspectors left establishment without further incident,

Violation of Rule 3.03(d)(ii) ~ Records — (Expired Trader’s License) - January 26, 2024 - On January 26, 2024,
at approximately 11:20 PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at the establishment to
complete a routine inspection. Upon entering, Inspector Tudhope observed multiple individuals smoking cigarettes
and charcoal hookah throughout the establishment. Inspector Brown made contact with a Mr. Terry Lynn Watkins as
identified by his MD driver's license. Mr. Watkins stated he was in charge. Inspector Brown asked to see afl licenses
to perform a full routine inspection. Mr. Watkins was unable to produce any alcoholic beverage invoices to inspectors
and the establishment had an expired 2022 Traders license. Mr, Watkins was informed that there was to be no
smoking inside and immediately complied. Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Watkins that he would be issued several
violations and inspectors left establishment without further incident,

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare (Smoking on Premises) - January 26, 2024 - On January 26, 2024, at
approximately 11:20 PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at the establishment to
complete a routine inspection. Upon entering, Inspector Tudhope observed multiple individuals smoking cigareties
and charcoal hookah throughout the establishment. Inspector Brown made contact with a Mr. Terry Lynn Watkins as
identified by his MD driver's license. Mr. Watkins stated he was in charge. Inspector Brown asked to see all licenses
to perform a ful routine inspection. Mr. Watkins was unable to produce any alcoholic beverage invoices to inspectors
and the establishment had an expired 2022 Traders license. Mr. Watkins was informed that there was to be no
smoking inside and immediately complied. Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Watkins that he would be issued several
violations and inspectors left establishment without further incident.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) - Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to
Applicable Licensees — January 26, 2024 - On January 26, 2024, at approximately 11:20 PM, Inspector Tudhope,
Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at the establishment to complete a routine inspection. Upon entering,
Inspector Tudhope observed multiple individuals smoking cigarettes and charcoal hookah throughout the
establishment. Inspector Brown made contact with a Mr. Terry Lynn Watkins as identified by his MD driver's license.
Mr. Watkins stated he was in charge. Inspector Brown asked to see all licenses to perform a full routine inspection.
Mr. Watkins was unable to produce any alcoholic beverage invoices to inspectors and the establishment had an
expired 2022 Traders license. Mr. Watkins was informed that there was to be no smoking inside and immediately
complied. Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Watkins that he would be issued several violations and inspectors left
establishment without further incident.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 2/8/2024.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown, Agent Perez, and Chief
Inspector Chrissomallis on 2/8/2024.



(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/12/2018 in reference to:

» Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 3.12 - General Welfare
« Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.04 - Owner to Prevent Nuisance
e Charges Dismissed

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 1/14/2016 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.17{a) - Sexual Practice and Obscenity
Violation of Rule 9 - Codes Compliance

Violation Rule 4.17{a) - Sexual Practice and Obscenity
Violation of Rule 9 - Codes Compliance

$2,000 fine + $125 admin fee

$2,125 fine

® & 9 o o @

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 8/7/2014 in reference to:

« Violation of AE Rule 2 - Underage dancer
» Violation of AE Rule 8(a) - Employee Records
e Charges Dismissed

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 8/21/2014 in reference to:

Viotation of AE Rule 2 - Underage dancer
Violation of AE Rule 8(a) - Employee Records
Charges Dismissed

Police officer FTA

. & » @

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/27/2012 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.18 - illegal Conduct
Hearing cancelled

Licensee submitted documentation
Paid $125 in lieu of hearing

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 12/5/2011.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Four One Four, LLC Date: February 8, 2024
t/a Bowntown Lounge
414-416 £ Baltimore Street 21202

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
22nd day of February 2024, at City Hall, 106 North Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: t/a Downtown Lounge, 414-416 East Baltimore Street, 21202 {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.05(b} - Prohibited hours — January 21, 2024 — On January 21, 2024, Board of Liquor License Commissioners
{BLLC) Chief Inspector Chrissomallis was on duty and monitoring activity on the 400 block of East Baltimore Street. At 2:20 AM he
observed several individuals entering the establishment known as Downtown Lounge operating as Aces located at 414-416
Baltimore Street. The patrons opened the front door and entered the establishment after walking past the club’s security

staff. Chief Chrissomallis entered the location at approximately 2:23 AM. Once inside the establishment, he observed a bartender
actively preparing and serving alcoholic drinks for customers at the bar. He also observed approximately 35 customers inside the
location drinking what appeared to be alcohol. In the rear of the establishment, he observed 2 females on stage performing adult
entertainment. Both dancers were wearing bottom underwear and no tops. He asked security who the manager on duty was and
there seemed to be confusion as to who was in charge. After waiting several minutes for a manager to be identified, Chrissomallis
instructed the security staff to cease all beverage service, stop the adult entertainment performance, turn off the music and
instruct aft patrons to exit the location in an orderly manner. Staff complied with the instructions and establishment was cleared
out within approximately 10 minutes. Staff were notified that they would be receiving violations for operating after

hours. Chrissomailis feft the establishment without any further incident.

Vielation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05{a) — Incorporation of Liguor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees —
lanuary 21, 2024 — On January 21, 2024, Board of Liguor License Commissioners (BLLC} Chief Inspector Chrissomallis was on duty
and monitoring activity on the 400 block of East Baltimore Street. At 2:20 AM he observed several individuals entering the
establishment known as Downtown Lounge operating as Aces located at 414-416 Baltimore Street. The patrons opened the front
door and entered the establishment after walking past the club’s security staff. Chief Chrissomaliis entered the location at
approximately 2:23 AM. Once inside the establishment, he observed a bartender actively preparing and serving atcohalic drinks for
customers at the bar. He also observed approximately 35 customers inside the location drinking what appeared to be alcohol, In
the rear of the establishment, he observed 2 females on stage performing adult entertainment. Both dancers were wearing hottom
underwear and no tops. He asked security who the manager on duty was and there seemed to be confusion as to who was in
charge. After waiting several minutes for a manager to be identified, Chrissomallis instructed the security staff to cease all
beverage service, stop the adult entertainment performance, turn off the music and instruct all patrons to exit the location in an
orderly manner. Staff complied with the instructions and establishment was cleared out within approximately 10 minutes. Staff
were notified that they would be receiving violations for operating after hours. Chrissomallis left the establishment without any
further incident.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.01(a} — Hours of Operation — January 21, 2024 — On January 21, 2024, Board of Liquor
License Commissioners {BLLC) Chief Inspector Chrissomallis was on duty and monitoring activity on the 400 block of East Baltimore
Street. At 2:20 AM he observed several individuals entering the establishment known as Downtown Lounge operating as Aces
located at 414-416 Baltimore Street. The patrons opened the front door and entered the establishment after walking past the
club’s security staff. Chief Chrissomallis entered the location at approximately 2:23 AM. Once inside the establishment, he



observed a bartender actively preparing and serving alcoholic drinks for customers at the bar. He also observed approximately 35
customers inside the focation drinking what appeared to be alcohol. in the rear of the establishment, he observed 2 females on
stage performing adult entertainment. Both dancers were wearing bottom underwear and no tops. He asked security who the
manager on duty was and there seemed to be confusion as to who was in charge. After waiting several minutes for a manager to
be identified, Chrissomallis instructed the security staff to cease all beverage service, stop the adult entertainment performance,
turn off the music and instruct all patrons to exit the location in an orderly manner. Staff complied with the instructions and
establishment was cleared out within approximately 10 minutes. Staff were notified that they would be receiving violations for
operating after hours. Chrissomallis left the establishment without any further incident,

Violation of Rule 3.03{a} - Records - (Alcohol Beverage Invoices} — January 26, 2024 — On January 26, 2024, at approximately
11:20 PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at the establishment to complete a routine inspection.
Upon entering, Inspector Tudhope observed multiple individuals smoking cigarettes and charcoal hookah throughout the
establishment. Inspector Brown made contact with a Mr. Terry Lynn Watkins as identified by his MD driver's license. Mr. Watkins
stated he was in charge. Inspector Brown asked to see all licenses to perform a full routine inspection. Mr. Watkins was unable to
produce any alcoholic beverage invoices to inspectors and the establishment had an expired 2022 Traders license. Mr. Watkins was
informed that there was to be no smoking inside and immediately complied. Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Watkins that he
would be issued several violations and inspectors left establishment without further incident.

Violation of Rule 3.03({d}{ii) - Records - (Expired Trader’s License} — January 26, 2024 — On January 26, 2024, at approximately
11:20 PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at the establishment to complete a routine inspection.
Upon entering, Inspector Tudhope observed multiple individuals smoking cigarettes and charcoal hookah throughout the
establishment. inspector Brown made contact with a Mr. Terry Lynn Watkins as identified by his MD driver's license. Mr. Watkins
stated he was in charge. inspector Brown asked to see all licenses to perform a full routine inspection. Mr. Watkins was unable to
produce any alcoholic beverage invoices to inspectors and the establishment had an expired 2022 Traders license. Mr. Watkins was
informed that there was to be no smoking inside and immediately complied. Inspector Tudhope informed Mr, Watkins that he
would be issued several violations and inspectors left establishment without further incident.

Viclation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare {Smoking on Premises} — January 26, 2024 — On January 26, 2024, at approximately 11:20
PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at the establishment to complete a routine inspection. Upon
entering, tnspector Tudhope observed multiple individuals smoking cigarettes and charcoal hookah throughout the establishment.
Inspector Brown made contact with a Mr. Terry Lynn Watkins as identified by his MD driver's license. Mr. Watkins stated he was in
charge. Inspector Brown asked to see all licenses to perform a full routine inspection. Mr. Watkins was unable to produce any
alcoholic beverage invoices to inspectors and the establishment had an expired 2022 Traders license. Mr. Watkins was informed
that there was to be no smoking inside and immediately complied. Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Watkins that he would be
issued several violations and inspectors left establishment without further incident.

Violatian of Aduit Entertainment Rule 3.05{a} - Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees —
lanuary 26, 2024 — On January 26, 2024, at approximately 11:20 PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived
at the establishment to complete a routine inspection. Upon entering, Inspector Tudhope observed multiple individuals smoking
cigarettes and charcoal hookah throughout the establishment. Inspector Brown made contact with a Mr. Terry Lynn Watkins as
identified by his MD driver's license. Mr. Watkins stated he was in charge. Inspector Brown asked to see all licenses to perform a
full routine inspection. Mr. Watkins was unable to produce any alcoholic beverage invoices to inspectors and the establishment had
an expired 2022 Traders license. Mr. Watkins was informed that there was to be no smoking inside and immediately complied.
Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Watkins that he would be issued several violations and inspectors left establishment without
further incident.

if you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. if you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the Annotated
Code of Maryland for reference purposes. if you have any guestions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

41416 BALTIMCRE STREET EAST A4

Type of License

Adult Entertanmment R

Bouncer/Security Name{lf Applicable)

Inspector

BALTIMOREV indy-Leigih Tudhope

Photo(s) Taken

- Choose Files ! Mo file chasen

Violation Report

Licansee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

DOWNTOWN LOUINGE FOUR OMNE FOUR LT

Licensee Name

Terry Lynn Watkins

Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
mrn ek Sy 0172672024
1120 PraA

Submission Date

Ot/30/2024

Violation Reporting Facts

On 1/26/2024, At approximately 11:20PM |, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and
Agent Perez arrived at Downtown Lounge located at 414-16 East Baltmore Street to
complete a routine inspection. Upon entering, |, Inspector Tudhope observed multiple
individuals smoking cigarettes and charcoal hookah throughout the establishment.
Inspector Brown made contact with a Mr. Terry Lynn Watkins as identified by his MD
driver's license, who stated he was in charge. Inspector Brown asked to see all Licenses
to perform a full routine inspection. Mr. Watkins was unable to produce any Alcoholic
Beverage invoices to inspectors and the establishment had an expired 2022 Traders
license. Mr. Watkins was informed that there was to be no smoking inside and Mr
Watkins immedrately complied. |, inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Watkins that be
would be issued violations and inspectors feft establishment without further incident.
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Location Address

A14-15 BALTIMORE STREET EAST 21,

Type of License

Adult Entertanimant

Bouncer/Security Name{if Applicable)

Inspector

BALTIMORE Joha Chrissomalhbs

Photo(s) Taken

— I
Choose Files | 1000020442 jpg

w

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

DOWHNTOWHN LOURGE FOUR ONE FOUR, LLC

Licensee Name

Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date

e s sy Q172172024

07:27 --

Submission Date

Violation Reporting Facts

On January 21, 2024, while on duty and monitoring the 400 block of Baltimore Street
known as the Block I Chief Chrissomallis observed individuals entering the
establishment at 414-416 Baltimore Street Downtown Lounge operating under Aces.
The time was 2:20 and they opened the front door while walking passed security. | went
to the location approx. 3 min after the group Once inside the establishrent | observed
a Bartender actively making drinks for customers at the bar. I observed approx 35
customers inside the tocation drinking alcohol. In the back of the establishment, |
observed 2 females on stage performing adult Entertaiment wearing bottom underwear
with no top. | asked security who the manager on duty was and there seemed tc be
confusion on who was in charge. After a few min of waiting no one had identified
themselves as "in charge” | instructed the security to stop all service, stap the
performance and the music an in an orderly matter have all customers exit the lacation.
1 told the security persanne| that only staff may remain inside. He complied with the
instructions and in about 10 min had the establishment cieared out I notified the
security that a violation for operating after hours will be written. I left the establishment
without any further incident.

Cancel



Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal + | License-Transfer + [ One-Day » | Add MNew License v+ | Query =

License Detail

. Close the License | Print License Print Renewal Letter - | <<Go Back |

License Info

License Num:LBD7 330 Cerf Num: 0913 : $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
ae:
License Date:5/1/2023 License Year: 2023
CR Number: 144632536
Payment Date;  04-21-23
2022 - 2023 TPP Paid !
2023 Trader's License { | | Update Info
[ Click to Start License Renewal J
actull Entertoinment License
Print Adult Entertainement License |
License Info
License Num: AE 022 Cert Num: 1150 : $1,000.00 Status: Renewed
ce:
License Date:7/1/2023 License Year: 2023
CR Number: 14432536
Payment Dafe: 07-10-23
| Click to Start Adult Entertainment License Renewal
Adult Enfertaiment License Owners
License Owners _
First Name  Last Name  Street ) City State Zip Action Chonge Owner
MUSTAFA JACKSON 2033 E. BELVEDERE AVENUE BALTIMORE MDD 21239 E Edit} Remove Owner ] ’
ROBERTO  SILVA 3803 DUCKFOOT TERRACE BOWIE MD 21076 | Edit| | Remove Owner | |
First Name: Last Name:
Street:
City: Battimore
State: MD Zip:
| Add Owner

Location



Corp Name
Trade Name

lone Code:
Phone:

Block Num
City

CR Number

: FOUR ONE FOUR, LLC
: DOWNTOWN LOUNGE

26

410-761-1000

141416
: BALTIMORE

: 14632534

Street: BALTIMORE STREET EAST
Zip: 21202

State; MD

Portion of Business Used:

USE FIRST FLOOR AS AN ADULT ENTERTAINMENT TAVERN

Restriction:

SHERRIE MATHEWS, RAMONA ENG, CONNIE FLETCHER, BETTIE COOK LAVEITE SCHAPP,
JACQUELINE HOPKINS & MARGARET WIMBUSH BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY
CAPACITY.

| Edit the License Location Info ] Alternate Mailing Address ]

License Owners

First Nome [Last Name Street City State Zip Action [Change Cwner ]
MUSTAFA  |JACKSON 12033 . BELVEDERE AVENUE BALTIMORE MD 21239 | Edit | | Remove Owner |
ROBERTO  ISHVA 3803 DUCKSFOOT TERRACE BOWIE MD [21076 | Edit ] Remove Owner E
Comments
Date Comment o Action
06/22/2023*** RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ***** /mb ' Delete |
01727 /2023 ****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on fanuary 27, 2023.***/mb { Delete }
07/07 /2022%*%%* RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ****** /Imb ' Delete ;
06/13/2022Received & Processed Adult Entertainment Renewal Application; Invoice #126059..../sb | Delete
02/01/2022****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 27, 2022 *%**/mb . Delete
**Per previous note mailed $50 cashier's check {check #1650611214} today back to licensee '——j
09/24/2021 Roberto Silva address listed on file**..../jr Delete
: Received exira $50 check from Licensee Roberto Sitva for 2020 Renewal Application. Called
cand Spoke to Mr, Silva 1o inform him that the 2020 Renewal had already been renewed, so the
09/24/2021 $50 application fee was not needed. Mr.Silva stated ok and to mail $50 check back to his 5@
afttention ot his address on file..../jr
0%/24/2021 Processed $50 check for the 2021-2022 Renewal Application; Invoice #123160..../f Delete
Received and processed $50 money order with 2020-2021 Renewal Application for alcohol; s 3
O4/05/2021 1 dice #120885... /i _ Delete |
01/28/2020***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020.***/mb " Delete }
“**PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home
09/26/2019 Address on September 26, 20195 /mb @
09/20/20195Submitted 2019 Trader's License..... /sb i Delete
Received replacement funds for invoice #117507 ($1,000)2019-2020 Annual adult
08/06/201 % entertainment license; Invoice #117495 & #117694 and Bounced check fee of $30; invoice ! Delete
#117697 ... [ir
7/31/2019- closure sign posted on establishment due fo NSF. The establishment will remain
07/31/20192 closed until funds are satisfied. The establishment may not operate adult or liquor license per f_Delete
Deputy Exec Sec. - S.R.




07/19/2019

'Given lefter hand-delivered to Chief Inspector, M. Fosler to suspend Liquor License for NSF in

the amount of $1,000.00 {2019-2020 Annual License Fee) + $30.00 {Processing NSF Fee)... /mb

Delete |

d

06/22/2019

Due to the ransomware aftack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC wasnotable to__
i Delete |

enter licensee issuance information until 6/22/2019. The license was initially issued on
S5/10/2019...../jr

01/28/2019
08/08/2018

=ESTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter ser{fﬁ 'ro’rheBusaness address on lanuary 28, 201 9***"/mb

Letter regarding an outreach initiative was mailed to the establishment and delivered via ¢

Inspector on 8/8/18. /kk

07/13/2018

7/12/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 3.12 General Welfare and
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.04. Owner to Prevent Nuisance - DISMISSED (3-0
vote) fr

07/05/2018

PAID Late Adult Entertainment Fee of $25000|nvo:<:e #112972..... [sb

05/24/2017

5/11/17-Reguest to recpen after 90 days- Granted (3-0 vote)

05/18/2017

5/18/17-Trade Name change from King and Diamonds o Dowmownmlggnge.

04/21/72017

UNDER ADULT ENTERTAINMENT LICNESEE PLEASE CHECK INVOICE# 106593... K/R

03/30/2017

*#+++-RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD..... /mb

011772007

1/5/17- Puabic Hearing re: Harship Extension- APPROVED (3-0 vote)}

: Ijeiete ;

106/25/2016

10/25/16 - Mailed letters to Licensees, Mustafa Jackson & Brittnay Moore home addresses
about past due payment for Adult Entertainment Renewal late fee of $250.00... /sb

| Delete |

07/26/2016

07/25/14 - Mailed letter to Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of
Baltimore".... fsb

! Delete

07/06/2016:$250 late fee due, late adult entertainment renewal. ND . Delete |
05/02/2016:*#**** RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ****** /sb | Delete ]
04/20/2016:**2016 Renewal Note ** Application must be completed. ON HOLD "Béiéfsﬂ
PAID IN FULL $2,125.00 from hearing dated on 02/18/16; Invoice #100517. Still STATE OF MD TAX =
03/07/2016 HOLD..... /sb | Delete
1/14/2016 Public Hearing Violation of Rule 4.17{a}Sexual Practice and Obscenity *sustained
02/18/2016 {$500 } Viclation of Rule 9 Codes Compilaince *substained ($500) Violation Rule 4.17{a} Sexual “Delote |
Practice and Obscenity *sustained ($500 JViolation of Rule 9 Codes Complaince *substained &
($500) $2000 Fine + $125 Admin Fee **30daystopay
01/12/2016 State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb | Delete 3

1/17/2014

8/7/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 2 & Violation of Adult
Entertainment Rule 8 {a}. Board DISSMISSED charges.

| Delete

11/14/2014

08/21/14 - Charges dismissed for violations of adult entertainment rule 2 and 8 due to no police
officers were present.

10/02/2012

21272012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charter not in good standing. CANCELED.
Submitted documentation. Paid $125 fine in liev of hearing

' Delete l
Delete |

2/1/11 Public Hearing re: Application to transger ownership of the Class LBD7 liquor license and |

08/18/2011

0%9/12/201 1ithe Adult Entertainment license where the establishment has been closed for more than $0 Delelejﬁ
days. BOARD APPROVED TRANSFER, -
8/11 Transfer of Ownership of liquor and Adult Entertainment License, BD7-BWL, Britthay Moore, 5= 7
. Delete

mustafa Jackson, Four One Four, LLC

06/14/2011

46/9/11 Public Hearing re: Reguest for o hardship extension under the provisions of Article 28
section 10-504(d}. GRANTED 180 day extension.

| Delete

03/16/2011

Licensee evicted from licensed premises; icenses on deposit.

! Delete

09/09/2010

09/08/10 $625 FINE PAID IN FULL #74812 o

' Delete |

09/01/2010

08/26/10 Public Hearing re: Violation of adult enteriainment rules 5(2).rule 6,rule 4.01(a)& RULE
4.18.DECISION: RULE 5{2} GUILTY $500,RULE 6 NOT GUILTY,RULE 4.01[a) DISMISSED & RULE 4.18
NOT GUILTY. FINE $500 + $125 = $625

- Delete ’

10/01/2008

10/1/08 $3200 FOR 10/7/08 HEARING FEE PAID IN FULL #45003

Delete |

License nu

| Print History (Print Card) |

m: LBD7 330 Address: 414-16 BALTIMORE STREET EAST

Trade Name; DOWNTOWN LOUNGE



FOUR ONE FOUR, LLC: W14235105

Department ID Number:
W14235105

Business Name:
FOURONE FOUR, LLC

Principal Office: @
4300 EAST LOMBARD STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21204

Resident Agent: @
KENNETH A. JACKSON

4100 EAST LOMBARD STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21204

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOCD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration;
08/04/2011

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



February 22, 2024

Licensee(s): Tonya M. Austin and Adrienne M. Savage
New 2 O'Clock Club, Inc., T/a 2 O'Clock Club
414-16 E. Baitimore Street 21202

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License and Class “AE” Adult Entertainment License

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Weifare (Smoking on Premises) ~ January 26, 2024 - On January 26, 2024, at
approximately 11:00 PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at 2 O'clock Club located at
414-16 East Baltimore Street to complete a routine inspection of the establishment. Upon entering the establishment,
Inspector Tudhope immediately smelled cigarette smoke and observed there to be a haze of smoke inside
establishment. She then observed the following: an individual rolling a cigarette near the bottom of the steps;
charcoal hookah being smoked near the bar area and multiple individuals including a dancer were smoking inside.
Inspector Brown at this time made contact with Mr. Christopher Deandre Scott as identified by his Maryland driver's
license. Mr. Scott identified himself as the individual in charge. Agent Perez and both Inspectors Tudhope and Brown
informed Mr. Scott that smoking was not permitted inside the establishment. Mr. Scott failed to address the
infractions and shrugged at the inspectors. Inspector Brown then asked to see the establishment's Liquor and Adult
entertainment Licenses and was informed they were located in the back-office area.

Upon entering the office, Mr. Scott was seen holding a cigarette. Inspector Brown again informed Mr. Scott that there
was to be no smoking inside, Mr. Scott ignored the inspector, handed her the licenses and proceeded to blow smoke
directly into inspector Brown's face. At this time, Mr. Scott was informed that he would be cited with several violations
due to this conduct. Inspectors Tudhope and Brown then proceeded to conduct a routine inspection. Upon entering
the dressing room, the tiles on the floor were found to be loose andfor missing and the floor area was extremely dirty.
The dressing room was dirty and cluttered with clothes, shoes and bags scattered throughout the small space. An
individual was observed smoking inside the dressing room. Inspectors observed cigarette butts and trash on the floor
area. Upon completion of the inspection, Agent Perez, Inspector Tudhope and Brown observed smoking stilt taking
place inside the establishment and informed Mr. Scott that he was to immediately require all patrons and staff to stop
smoking. Mr. Scott shrugged again and asked what we wanted him to do about it. He was informed that the
inspectors would not be leaving till he complied with their orders. At that time, Mr. Scott instructed the DJ to
announce that there was to be no smoking inside the establishment and instructed his security to enforce it. Mr. Scott
was issuied violations and inspectors left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation — January 26, 2024 - On January 26, 2024, at approximately 11:00 PM,
Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at 2 O'clock Club located at 414-16 East Baltimore
Street to complete a routine inspection of the establishment. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Tudhope
immediately smelled cigarette smoke and observed there to be a haze of smoke inside establishment. She then
observed the following: an individual rolling a cigarette near the bottom of the steps; charcoal hookah being smoked
near the bar area and multiple individuals including a dancer were smoking inside. Inspector Brown at this time made
contact with Mr. Christopher Deandre Scott as identified by his Maryland driver's license. Mr. Scott identified himself
as the individual in charge. Agent Perez and both Inspectors Tudhope and Brown informed Mr. Scott that smoking
was not permitted inside the establishment. Mr. Scott failed to address the infractions and shrugged at the inspectors.
Inspector Brown then asked to see the establishment’s Liquor and Adult entertainment Licenses and was informed
they were located in the back-office area.

Upon entering the office, Mr. Scott was seen holding a cigarette. Inspector Brown again informed Mr. Scott that there
was to be no smoking inside, Mr. Scott ignored the inspector, handed her the licenses and proceeded to blow smoke
directly into inspector Brown’s face. At this fime, Mr, Scott was informed that he would be cited with several violations
due to this condtict. Inspectors Tudhope and Brown then proceeded to conduct a routine inspection. Upon entering



the dressing room, the tiles on the floor were found to be loose and/or missing and the floor area was extremely dirty.
The dressing room was dirty and cluttered with clothes, shoes and bags scattered throughout the small space. An
individual was observed smoking inside the dressing room. Inspectors observed cigarette butts and trash on the floor
area. Upon completion of the inspection, Agent Perez, Inspector Tudhope and Brown observed smoking still taking
place inside the establishment and informed Mr. Scott that he was to immediately require all patrons and staff to stop
smoking. Mr. Scott shrugged again and asked what we wanted him to do about it. He was informed that the
inspectors would not be leaving till he complied with their orders. At that time, Mr. Scott instructed the DJ to
announce that there was to be no smoking inside the establishment and instructed his security to enforce it. Mr. Scott
was issued violations and inspectors left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.10(a) - Sanitation and Safety ~ (Unsanitary Dressing Rooms) -
January 26, 2024 - On January 26, 2024, at approximately 11:00 PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and
Agent Perez arrived at 2 O'clock Club located at 414-16 East Baltimore Street to complete a routine inspection of the
establishment. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Tudhope immediately smelled cigarette smoke and
observed there to be a haze of smoke inside establishment. She then observed the following: an individual rolling a
cigarette near the bottom of the steps; charcoal hookah being smoked near the bar area and multiple individuals
including a dancer were smoking inside. Inspector Brown at this time made contact with Mr. Christopher Deandre
Scott as identified by his Maryland driver's license. Mr. Scott identified himself as the individual in charge. Agent
Perez and both inspectors Tudhope and Brown informed Mr. Scott that smoking was not permitted inside the
establishment. Mr. Scott failed to address the infractions and shrugged at the inspectors. Inspector Brown then asked
to see the establishment’s Liquor and Adult entertainment Licenses and was informed they were located in the back-
office area.

Upon entering the office, Mr, Scott was seen holding a cigarette. inspector Brown again informed Mr. Scott that there
was to be no smoking inside, Mr. Scott ignored the inspector, handed her the licenses and proceeded to blow smoke
directly into inspector Brown's face. At this time, Mr. Scott was informed that he would be cited with several violations
due to this conduct. Inspectors Tudhope and Brown then proceeded to conduct a routine inspection. Upon entering
the dressing room, the tiles on the floor were found to be loose and/or missing and the floor area was extremely dirty.
The dressing room was dirty and cluttered with clothes, shoes and bags scattered throughout the small space. An
individual was observed smoking inside the dressing room. Inspectors observed cigarette butts and trash on the floor
area. Upon completion of the inspection, Agent Perez, Inspector Tudhope and Brown observed smoking still taking
place inside the establishment and informed Mr. Scott that he was to immediately require all patrons and staff to stop
smoking. Mr. Scott shrugged again and asked what we wanted him to do about it. He was informed that the
inspectors would not be leaving till he complied with their orders. At that time, Mr. Scott instructed the DJ to
announce that there was to be no smoking inside the establishment and instructed his security to enforce it. Mr. Scott
was issued violations and inspectors left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3,05(a) - Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to
Applicable Licensees ~ January 26, 2024 - On January 26, 2024, at approximately 11:00 PM, Inspector Tudhope,
Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at 2 O'clock Club located at 414-16 East Baltimore Street to complete a
routine inspection of the establishment. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Tudhope immediately smelled
cigarette smoke and observed there to be a haze of smoke inside establishment, She then observed the following: an
individual rolling a cigarette near the boftom of the steps; charcoal hookah being smoked near the bar area and
multiple individuals including a dancer were smoking inside. Inspector Brown at this time made contact with Mr.
Christopher Deandre Scott as identified by his Maryland driver's license. Mr. Scott identified himself as the individual
in charge. Agent Perez and both Inspectors Tudhope and Brown informed Mr. Scott that smoking was not permitted
inside the establishment. Mr. Scott failed to address the infractions and shrugged at the inspectors. Inspector Brown
then asked to see the establishment’s Liquor and Aduit entertainment Licenses and was informed they were located
in the back-office area.



Upon entering the office, Mr. Scott was seen holding a cigarette. Inspector Brown again informed Mr. Scott that there
was to be no smoking inside, Mr. Scott ignored the inspector, handed her the licenses and proceeded to blow smoke
directly into inspector Brown's face. At this time, Mr. Scott was informed that he would be cited with several violations
due to this conduct. Inspectors Tudhope and Brown then proceeded to conduct a routine inspection. Upon entering
the dressing room, the tiles on the floor were found to be loose and/or missing and the floor area was extremely dirty.
The dressing room was dirty and cluttered with clothes, shoes and bags scattered throughout the small space. An
individual was observed smoking inside the dressing room. Inspectors observed cigarette butts and trash on the floor
area. Upon completion of the inspection, Agent Perez, Inspector Tudhope and Brown observed smoking still taking
place inside the establishment and informed Mr. Scott that he was to immediately require all pafrons and staff to stop
smoking. Mr. Scott shrugged again and asked what we wanted him to do about it. He was informed that the
inspectors would not be leaving till he complied with their orders. At that time, Mr. Scott instructed the DJ to
announce that there was to be no smoking inside the establishment and instructed his security to enforce it. Mr. Scott
was issued violafions and inspectors left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lilegal Conduct - (No Patrons Under the Age of 21) - February 2, 2024 - On February
2,2024, at approximately 10:00 PM, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Perez and Inspectors
Tudhope and Jordan joined the Social Club Task Force consisting of staff from the Baltimore City Fire and Baltimore
City Housing Department as they conducted fire permit checks on the 400 Block of East Baltimore Street. Inspector
Tudhope entered the establishment known as 2 O'clock Club located at 414-16 East Baltimore Street to assist the
Fire Marshal with their investigation but exited the establishment shortly thereafter and joined Inspector Jordan and
Agent Perez outside to wait for the Fire Marshal to complete their inspection. Inspector Tudhope observed a group of
5 females approach the door to the club and observed the bouncer, later identified as a Mr. Andrew Pinkney,
checking identification of the group. Inspector Tudhope observed one individual hand the bouncer what appeared to
be a vertical ID indicating that the individual is under 21 years of age. Agent Perez stated that he heard Mr. Pinkney
inform the group that he would allow them to enter the establishment once the Task Force left. Agent Perez also
overheard the bouncer tell the group that there was a $20 cover charge to enter and one individual in the identified
group stated she had "$100 in Cash App.” When the Task Force completed the inspection at the establishment, they
moved to the next business. Agent Perez remained at the 2 O’clock Club to see if the underage group of girts would
be permitted to enter the establishment. After approximately 5 minutes, Agent Perez observed the group being
allowed inside. Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan and Agent Perez then proceeded back inside the 2 O'clock Club
and identified the group of presumed underage patrons sitting on the side benches against the wall facing the stage
and bar. Inspector Tudhope asked to see the girls' identification. Upon inspection of their Maryland issued
identification cards, it was observed that three of the five individuals were under the age of 21: a Ms. Sarah Karcher
with a DOB 11/2004; Ms. Kealynn Prodoeht with a date DOB 5/2004; and Ms. Madison Prodoeht DOB 5/2004. The
inspectors and Agent Perez made contact with the Manger, a Mr. Christopher Deandre Scott, as identified by his
Maryland driver's license. They informed him that the establishment would be receiving a violation. The Inspectors
and Agent left the establishment with nothing further to report.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a} - Incorporation of Liguor License Rules and Regulations to
Applicable Licensees - February 2, 2024 - On February 2, 2024, at approximately 10:00 PM, Board of Liquor
License Commissioners {BLLC) Agent Perez and Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan joined the Social Club Task Force
consisting of staff from the Baltimore City Fire and Baltimore City Housing Department as they conducted fire permit
checks on the 400 Block of East Baltimore Street. Inspector Tudhope entered the establishment known as 2 O'clock
Club focated at 414-16 East Baltimore Street to assist the Fire Marshal with their investigation but exited the
establishment shortly thereafter and joined Inspector Jordan and Agent Perez outside to wait for the Fire Marshal to
complete their inspection. inspector Tudhope observed a group of 5 females approach the door to the club and
observed the bouncer, later identified as a Mr. Andrew Pinkney, checking identification of the group. Inspector
Tudhope observed one individual hand the bouncer what appeared to be a vertical 1D indicating that the individual is
under 21 years of age. Agent Perez stated that he heard Mr. Pinkney inform the group that he would allow them to
enter the establishment once the Task Force left. Agent Perez also overheard the bouncer tell the group that there
was a $20 cover charge to enter and one individual in the identified group stated she had “$100 in Cash App.” When



the Task Force completed the inspection at the establishment, they moved to the next business. Agent Perez
remained at the 2 O’clock Club to see if the underage group of girls would be permitted to enter the establishment.
After approximately 5 minutes, Agent Perez observed the group being allowed inside. Inspector Tudhope, Inspector
Jordan and Agent Perez then proceeded back inside the 2 O'clock Club and identified the group of presumed
underage patrons sitting on the side benches against the wall facing the stage and bar. Inspector Tudhope asked to
see the girls’ identification. Upon inspection of their Maryland issued identification cards, it was observed that three of
the five individuals were under the age of 21: a Ms. Sarah Karcher with a DOB 11/2004; Ms. Kealynn Prodoehl with a
date DOB 5/2004; and Ms. Madison Prodoehl DOB 5/2004. The Inspectors and Agent Perez made contact with the
Manger, a Mr. Christopher Deandre Scott, as identified by his Maryland driver's license. They informed him that the
establishment would be receiving a violation. The Inspectors and Agent left the establishment with nothing further to
report.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 2/8/2024.

(b} Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown, Inspector Jordan and Agent
Perez on 2/8/2024.

(c} Violation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation in 2005.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: New 2 O’Clock Club, Inc. Date: February 8, 2024
t/a 2 O'Clock Club
414-416 Baltimore Street East 21202

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before Board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
22nd day of February 2024, at City Hall, 100 Nerth Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, o wit:

Location of incident: t/a 2 O'Clock Club, 414-416 East Baltimore Street, 21202 {"the establishment”).

Viclation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare (Smoking on Premises} — January 26, 2024 — On lanuary 26, 2024, at approximately 11:00
PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at 2 O'clock Club located at 414-16 East Baltimore Street to
complete a routine inspection of the establishment. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Tudhope immediately smelled
cigarette smoke and observed there to be a haze of smoke inside establishment. She then observed the following: an individual
rolling 2 cigarette near the bottom of the steps; charcoal hookah being smoked near the bar area and muitiple individuals including
a dancer were smoking inside. Inspector Brown at this time made contact with Mr. Christopher Deandre Scott as identified by his
Maryland driver's license. Mr. Scott identified himself as the individual in charge. Agent Perez and both Inspectors Tudhope and
Brown informed Mr. Scott that smoking was not permitted inside the establishment. Mr. Scott failed to address the infractions and
shrugged at the inspectors. Inspector Brown then asked to see the establishment’s Liquor and Adult entertainment Licenses and
was informed they were focated in the back-office area.

Upon entering the office, Mr. Scott was seen holding a cigarette, Inspector Brown again informed Mr. Scott that there was to be no
smoking inside, Mr. Scott ignored the inspector, handed her the licenses and proceeded to blow smoke directly into inspector
Brown's face. At this time, Mr. Scott was informed that he would be cited with several violations due to this conduct. Inspectors
Tudhope and Brown then proceeded to conduct a routine inspection. Upon entering the dressing room, the tiles on the floor were
found to be loose and/or missing and the floor area was extremely dirty. The dressing room was dirty and cluttered with clothes,
shoes and bags scattered throughout the small space. An individual was observed smoking inside the dressing room. Inspectors
observed cigarette butts and trash on the floor area. Upon completion of the inspection, Agent Perez, inspector Tudhope and
Brown observed smoking still taking place inside the establishment and informed Mr. Scott that he was to immediately require all
patrons and staff to stop smoking. Mr. Scott shrugged again and asked what we wanted him to do about it. He was informed that
the inspectors would not be leaving till he complied with their orders. At that time, Mr. Scott instructed the DJ to announce that
there was to be no smoking inside the establishment and instructed his security to enforce it. Mr. Scott was issued violations and
inspectors left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Rule 3.02 — Cooperation — January 26, 2024 - On January 26, 2024, at approximately 11:00 PM, Inspector Tudhope,
Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at 2 O'clock Club focated at 414-16 East Baltimore Street to complete a routine inspection
of the establishment. Upon entering the establishment, Inspector Tudhope immediately smelled cigarette smoke and observed
there to be a haze of smoke inside establishment. She then observed the following: an individual rolling a cigarette near the
bottom of the steps; charcoal hookah being smoked near the bar area and multipte individuals including a dancer were smoking
inside. inspector Brown at this time made contact with Mr. Christopher Deandre Scott as identified by his Maryland driver's license.
Mr. Scott identified himself as the individual in charge. Agent Perez and both Inspectors Tudhope and Brown informed Mr. Scott
that smoking was not permitted inside the establishment. Mr. Scott failed to address the infractions and shrugged at the
inspectors. Inspector Brown then asked to see the establishment’s Liquor and Adult entertainment Licenses and was informed they
were located in the back-office area.



Upon entering the office, Mr. Scott was seen holding a cigarette. Inspector Brown again informed Mr. Scott that there was to be no
smoking inside, Mr. Scott ignored the inspector, handed her the licenses and proceeded to blow smoke directly into inspector
Brown's face. At this time, Mr. Scott was informed that he would be cited with several violations due to this conduct. Inspectors
Tudhope and Brown then proceeded to conduct a routine inspection. Upon entering the dressing room, the tiles on the floor were
found to be loose and/or missing and the floor area was extremely dirty. The dressing room was dirty and cluttered with clothes,
shoes and bags scattered throughout the smalt space. An individual was observed smoking inside the dressing room. Inspectors
ohserved cigarette butts and trash on the floor area. Upon completion of the inspection, Agent Perez, inspector Tudhope and
Brown observed smoking still taking place inside the establishment and informed Mr. Scott that he was to immediately reguire all
patrons and staff to stop smoking. Mr. Scott shrugged again and asked what we wanted him to do about it. He was informed that
the inspectors would not be feaving till he complied with their orders. At that time, Mr. Scott instructed the DJ to announce that
there was to be no smoking inside the establishment and instructed his security to enforce it. Mr. Scott was issued violations and
inspectors left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.10{a} — Sanitation and Safety - {Unsanitary Dressing Rooms) - January 26, 2024 — On
January 26, 2024, at approximately 11:00 PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived at 2 O'clock Club
located at 414-16 East Baltimore Street to complete a routine inspection of the establishment. Upon entering the establishment,
inspector Tudhope immediately smelled cigarette smoke and observed there to be a haze of smoke inside establishment. She then
observed the following: an individual rolling a cigarette near the bottom of the steps; charcoal hookah being smoked near the bar
area and multipte individuals including a dancer were smoking inside. Inspector Brown at this time made contact with Mr.
Christopher Deandre Scott as identified by his Maryland driver's license. Mr. Scott identified himself as the individual in charge.
Agent Perez and both Inspectors Tudhope and Brown infarmed Mr. Scott that smoking was not permitted inside the establishment.
Mr. Scott failed to address the infractions and shrugged at the inspectors. Inspector Brown then asked to see the establishment’s
Liquor and Adult entertainment Licenses and was informed they were located in the back-office area.

Upon entering the office, Mr. Scott was seen holding a cigarette. Inspector Brown again informed Mr. Scott that there was to be no
smoking inside, Mr, Scott ignored the inspector, handed her the licenses and proceeded to blow smoke directly into inspector
Brown's face. At this time, Mr. Scott was informed that he would be cited with several violations due to this conduct. Inspectors
Tudhope and Brown then proceeded to conduct a routine inspection. Upon entering the dressing room, the tiles on the floor were
found to be loose and/or missing and the floor area was extremely dirty. The dressing room was dirty and cluttered with clothes,
shoes and bags scattered throughout the smalf space. An individuat was observed smoking inside the dressing room. Inspectors
observed cigarette butts and trash on the floor area. Upon completion of the inspection, Agent Perez, Inspector Tudhope and
Brown observed smoking still taking place inside the establishment and informed Mr. Scott that he was to immediately require alf
patrons and staff to stop smoking. Mr. Scott shrugged again and asked what we wanted him te do about it. He was informed that
the inspectors would not be leaving til he complied with their orders. At that time, Mr. Scott instructed the DI to announce that
there was to be no smoking inside the establishment and instructed his security to enforce it. Mr. Scott was issued violations and
inspectors left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05{a} ~ Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees -
fanuary 26, 2024 — On January 26, 2024, at approximately 11:00 PM, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Brown and Agent Perez arrived
at 2 O'clack Club located at 414-16 East Baltimore Street to complete a routine inspection of the establishment. Upon entering the
establishment, Inspector Tudhope immediately smelled cigarette smoke and observed there to be a haze of smoke inside
establishment. She then observed the following: an individual rolling a cigarette near the bottom of the steps; charcoal hookah
being smoked near the bar area and multiple individuals including a dancer were smoking inside. Inspector Brown at this time
made contact with Mr. Christopher Deandre Scott as identified by his Maryland driver's license. Mr. Scott identified himself as the
individual in charge. Agent Perez and both Inspectors Tudhope and Brown informed MFr. Scott that smoking was not permitted
inside the establishment. Mr. Scott failed to address the infractions and shrugged at the inspectors, Inspector Brown then asked to
see the establishment’s Liquor and Adult entertainment Licenses and was informed they were located in the back-office area.

Upon entering the office, Mr. Scott was seen holding a cigarette. Inspector Brown again informed Mr, Scott that there was to be no
smoking inside, Mr. Scott ignored the inspector, handed her the licenses and proceeded to blow smoke directly into inspector
Brown'’s face. At this time, Mr. Scott was informed that he would be cited with several viclations due to this conduct. inspectors
Tudhope and Brown then proceeded to conduct a routine inspection. Upen entering the dressing room, the tiles on the floor were
found to be loose and/or missing and the floor area was extremely dirty. The dressing room was dirty and cluttered with clothes,
shoes and bags scattered throughout the small space. An individual was observed smoking inside the dressing reom. Inspectors
observed cigarette butts and trash on the floor area. Upon completion of the inspection, Agent Perez, nspector Tudhope and
Brown observed smoking still taking place inside the establishment and informed Mr. Scott that he was to immediately require all
patrons and staff to stop smoking. Mr. Scott shrugged again and asked what we wanted him to do about it. He was informed that
the inspectors would not be leaving till he complied with their orders. At that time, Mr. Scott instructed the DJ to announce that
there was to be no smoking inside the establishment and instructed his security to enforce it. Mr. Scott was issued viclations and
inspectors left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct — {No Patrons Under the Age of 21} — February 2, 2024 — On February 2, 2024, at
approximately 10:00 PM, Board of Liguor License Commissioners {BLLC) Agent Perez and Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan joined the
Social Club Task Force consisting of staff from the Baltimore City Fire and Baltimore City Housing Department as they conducted



fire permit checks on the 400 Block of East Baltimore Sireet. Inspector Tudhope entered the establishment known as 2 O'ctock Club
located at 414-16 East Baltimore Street to assist the Fire Marshal with their investigation but exited the establishment shortly
thereafter and joined Inspector Jordan and Agent Perez outside to wait for the Fire Marshal to complete their inspection. Inspector
Tudhope observed a group of 5 females approach the door to the club and observed the bouncer, later identified as a Mr. Andrew
Pinkney, checking identification of the group. Inspector Tudhope cbserved one individual hand the bouncer what appeared to be a
vertical 1D indicating that the individual is under 21 years of age. Agent Perez stated that he heard Mr. Pinkney inform the group
that he would allow them to enter the establishment once the Task Force left. Agent Perez also overheard the bouncer telf the
group that there was a 520 cover charge to enter and one individual in the identified group stated she had “$100 in Cash

App.” When the Task Force completed the inspection at the establishment, they moved to the next business. Agent Perez
remained at the 2 O'clock Club to see if the underage group of girls would be permitted to enter the establishment. After
approximately 5 minutes, Agent Perez observed the group being atlowed inside. Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan and Agent
Perez then proceeded back inside the 2 O'clock Club and identified the group of presumed underage patrons sitting on the side
benches against the wall facing the stage and bar. Inspector Tudhope asked to see the girls’ identification. Upon inspection of their
Marytand issued identification cards, it was observed that three of the five individuals were under the age of 21: a Ms. Sarah
Karcher with a DOB 11/2004; Ms. Kealynn Prodoehl with a date DOB 5/2004; and Ms. Madison Prodoehl DOB 5/2004. The
Inspectors and Agent Perez made contact with the Manger, a Mr. Christopher Deandre Scott, as identified by his Maryland driver's
license. They informed him that the establishment would be receiving a violation. The Inspectors and Agent left the establishment
with nothing further to report.

Violation of Aduit Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) - Incorporation of Liguor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees —
february 2, 2024 — On February 2, 2024, at approximately 10:00 PM, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Perez
and Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan joined the Social Club Task Force consisting of staff from the Baltimore City Fire and Baltimore
City Housing Department as they conducted fire permit checks on the 400 Block of East Baltimore Street. Inspector Tudhope
entered the establishment known as 2 O'clock Club located at 414-16 East Baltimore Street to assist the Fire Marshal with their
investigation but exited the establishment shortly thereafter and joined Inspector lordan and Agent Perez outside to wait for the
Fire Marshal to complete their inspection. Inspectar Tudhope observed a group of 5 females approach the door to the club and
ohserved the bouncer, later identified as a Mr. Andrew Pinkney, checking identification of the group. Inspector Tudhope observed
one individual hand the bouncer what appeared to be a vertical ID indicating that the individual is under 21 years of age. Agent
Perez stated that he heard Mr. Pinkney inform the group that he would allow them to enter the establishment once the Task Force
left. Agent Perez also overheard the bouncer tell the group that there was a $20 cover charge to enter and one individual in the
identified group stated she had “$100 in Cash App.” When the Task Force completed the inspection at the establishment, they
moved to the next business. Agent Perez remained at the 2 O’clock Club to see if the underage group of girls would be permitted to
enter the establishment. After approximately 5 minutes, Agent Perez observed the group being allowed inside. Inspector Tudhope,
Inspector Jordan and Agent Perez then proceeded back inside the 2 Q'clock Club and identified the group of presumed underage
patrons sitting on the side benches against the wall facing the stage and bar. Inspector Tudhope asked to see the girls’
identification. Upon inspection of their Maryland issued identification cards, it was observed that three of the five individuals were
under the age of 21: a Ms. Sarah Karcher with a DOB 11/2004; Ms. Kealynn Prodoehl with a date DOB 5/2004; and Ms. Madison
Prodoehl DOB 5/2004. The Inspectors and Agent Perez made contact with the Manger, a Mr. Christopher Deandre Scott, as
identified by his Maryland driver's license. They informed him that the establishment would be receiving a violation. The Inspectors
and Agent left the establishment with nothing further to report.

i you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article of the Annotated
Code of Maryland for reference purposes. tf you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Michelle Wirzberger, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Location Address

41416 BALTRAORE STREET £AST N

Type of License

Adult Entertamment S

Bouncer/Security Name(lf Applicable)

Inspector

BALTIMORE Cindy -Laigh Tudhape

Phota(s) Taken

Violation Report

Licensee Information (Trade Name) Corporation Name

2O CLOCK CLUB MEW 2 OrCLOCK CLUB NG

Licensee Name

Christopher Scoit

Bouncer Date of Birth Violation Issued Date
o dd by 0172672024
11:00 P

Submisslon Date

0073072024

Violation Reporting Facts

On 1/26/2024, At approximately 11PM |, Inspector Tudhaope, inspectar Brown and
Agent Perez arrived at 2 O'clock Club located at 414-16 East Baltimore Street to
complete a routine inspection of the establishment. Upon entering the establishment, |,
inspector Tudhope could immediately smell cigarette sroke and observed there to a
haze of smoke inside establishment, | also abserved an indwvidual rolling a cigarette
right by the bottont of the steps, charcoal hookah on bar area being smoked and
multiple individuals including Dancer smoking inside. Inspector Brown at this time
made cantact with Mr. Christopher Deandre Scott as identified by MD driver's ficense,
who stated he was in charge. |, Inspector Tudhope and Brown informed Mr. Scott that
smoking was not allowed inside, Mr Scott just shrugged at inspectors. Inspector Brown
then asked to see establishment Liquor and Adult entertainment Licenses and was
infarmed it was in a back-office area. Upon entering the office Mr. Scott was helding a
cigarette and Inspector Brown again informed Mr. Scott there was to be no smoking
inside, Mr. Scott ignored the inspector and banded her the Licenses and proceeded to
blow smoke directly into inspector Browns face. At this time, | Informed Mr. Scott that a
violation would be written. |, Inspector Tudhope and Brown then proceeded to
complete a routine inspection, upon entering the dressing room, | observed the tiles on
floor ta be loose and missing and floor area to be extremely dirty. 1 found the dressing
room to be very cluttered and dirty with clothes, shoes and bags scattered throughout
the small space, | also observed an individual smoking nside dressing room and
cigarette butts and trash on floor area. Upon completion of aur inspecticon |, Inspector
Tudhope and Brown observed smoking still taking place inside and Informed Mr. Scott
that he was to immediately get everybody ta stop smoking. Mr. Scott shrugged again
and asked what we wanted him to do about it. | informed Mr. Scott that we would not
be teaving till he complied. Mr. Scott at this time instructed his DJ to announce that
there was to be no smoking and instructed his security to enforce it. Mr. Scott was
issued violations and Inspectors left establishment without further incident.






Location Address

A1A-16 BALTIMORE STREET £AST .

Type of License

Adiutt Entertanment N

Bouncer/Security Name(If Applicable)

Andreys Paul Pinkne

inspector

BALTIMORE Cindy-Leigh Tudbope:

Photo(s) Taken

. Choose Files | Mo filz choser

Violation Report

Licensee Infarmation (Trade Narne) Corporation Name

2OCLOCK CLUB NEW 2 O CLOC CLUB. I

Licensee Name

Bouncer Date of Birth Vialation Issued Date
U/ 2871997 Q270272024
I PRA

Submission Date

027052024

Violation Reporting Facts

On February 2nd, 2024, at Approx. 10:00PM. Board of Liguor License Commissioners
{BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Rosalba Jordan and Agent Perez. along with the
social club task force consisting of Baltimore City Fire and Baltimore city Housing Unit
were conducting fire permit checks at "The Block "located at the 400 Block of East
Baltimore Street. | Inspector Tudhope entered the establishment know as 2 Oclock Club
located at 414-16 East Baltimore Street ta assist the fire Marshel with their investigation,
after approx. 5 Min | exited the establishment and joined Inspector Jordan and Agent
Perez outside to wait for the fire Marshel to complete their inspection | Inspector
Tudhope Ohserved a group of 5 Female approach the door to the dub and observed
the Bouncer later identified as 2 Mr. Andrew Pinkney Checking the ids of the group, [
Inspector Tudhope observed one individual hand the bouncer what appeared to be a
vertical ID. Upon seeing this | made Agent Perez aware of my observations. Agent Perez
stated that he heard Mr. Pinkney inform the group that he wauld allow them to enter
once the Task forced left, Agent Perez also overheard the bouncer tell the group that if
was a $20 cover charge to enter and the one individual stated she had $100 in Cash
app. At this time the Task force had completed the tnspection at 2 O'clock club and we
maved to the next establishment while Agent Perez observed the establishment to see
if they would aflow the group to enter. After Approx Smin Agent Perez Informed us that
he abserved the group being allowed inside. I, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan and
Agent Perez then proceeded back to 2 O'clock. Once inside we identified the group
sitting on the side benches against the wall facing the stage and bar | Inspector
Tudhope ask to see their IDs. Upon inspection of their Maryland issued ldentification
cards, it was observed that three of the five individuals a Ms. Sarah Karcher with a DOB
11/49/2004, Ms. Kealynn Prodoehl with a date DOB 5/4F2004 and Ms. Madison
Prodoeh| DOB 5472004 where all under the tegal age of 21 Inspectors and Agent
made contact with the Manger a Mr. Christopher Deandre Scott as identified by his
Maryland driver's license and informed Mr. Scott that the establishment would be
receiving a vialation. inspectors and Agent left the establishment with nothing further
to report.
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Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal = | License-Transfer + | One-Day v | Add New License + | Query «

License Detail

. Close the License Print License b Print Renewal Letter | | << Go Back |
license Info
License Num: LBD7 313 Cert Num: 0854 . $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
ee;
License Date:5/1/2023 License Year: 2023

CR Number: 12215812
Payment Date;  05-04-23

2022 - 2023 TPP Paid {1
2023 Trader's License L1 Update Info |

| Click to Start License Renewal |

S

Ve

CRN N ST P D ST SO N IS,
ioidd Adul Ertertainment Licaense

¢ Add New Adult Entertainement License]

Location
Corp Name: NEW 2 O'CLOCK CLUB, INC.
Trade Name: 2 O'CLOCK CLUB
lone Code: 26
Phone: 410-783-2656

Block Num: 414-16 Street: BALTIMORE STREET £EAST
City: BALHMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number: 12215812

Portion of Business Used:
BASEMENT FOR BUSINESS

Restriction:

SHERRIE MATTHEWS, RAMONA ENO, CONNIE FLETCHER, BETTY HOPRICH,BETTY COOK
OR LAVETTE SCHRAPP, JACQUELINE HOPKINS & MARGARET WiIMBUSH BARRED.

Edit the License Location Info ] Alternate Mailing Address J

License Qwners

First Name Last Name  {Street City State Zip Action iChange Owner
TONYA M, AUSTIN 4224 NORFOLK AVENUE BALTIMORE IMD 21214 Edit] | Remove Owner]

ADRIENNEM. [SAVAGE 4224 NORFOLK AVENUE ~ BALTIMORE |MD (21216 | Edit] | Remove Owner |

it




Comments

Date Comment

05/24/2023 "***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***** .. /mb

*STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, fetter sent to the business oa‘aress was returned for the reason "No
mcil receptacle” ... ***/mb

0172772023 =***STATE OF MD TAX D, letter sent to the Business address on January 27, 2023.;“***/mb
07/08/2022 Received statement that Personal Property tax bill has been CLEARED..../sb
05/11/2022 ****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD****__ /mb

02/15/2023

|
S .

Delete |

Q2/ 15/2022 ****5TATE OF MD TAXHOLD letter re-sent o the Licensees";:lome address on 02/15/22****/mb
02/15/2022 ;’rsﬁi\?eTrg;) Izocl]c: ézt;?é Sr?;n(g"vicjgnrgturﬂed to the sender on 02/15/22 “Unable to forward - not P ﬁ?jéj
01/31/2022****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 27, 2022 ****/mb s Detet_ej
03/22/2021:Alcohol Awareness expires on 03/12/2025 Leroy Ausﬁnm(cerﬂﬁed by John § Murray}..../sb ' Delete §
12/17/2020/******RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD....****** /mb o Delete |
01/28/2020***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent 1o the Business address on January 28, 2020.%***/mb m
—_ .
09/26/2019 AdZEZ‘;O;\IﬂASLeF;ﬁg;EbR;’QE)é (39W£E3 /Tr(z t§:|TY OF BALTIMORE Leler sent to Licensee/s Home @
07/08/2019:Submitted 2018 & 2019 Trader's License.... /sb | Delete |
04/29/20197***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***** .. /sb ;ﬁglete
01/31/2019 Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared on January 31, 2019..../mb, @
01/25/201977**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 25, 2019 %**/sb i Delete }
01/10/2019 ***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE, 2nd Letter sent to Licensee/s Home " Delete |
Address on January 09, 2019.%** /mb e
H /2372018 Personal Property tax letter mailed to Licensees Home Address on 11/19/18../mb - Wm
08/08/2018 ll.rz’gzrc ri%?gr;ig}gs /c;g .cji;fkreoch initicfive was mailed to the establishment and delivered via m
04/24/2018 ****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD****.... /sb ' Delete |
03/05/2018 " ;LA;\ZS:; :22;?\/)\(01;13}[.[5): é%f]tg.r*i*e*r}:;g Licensee "Tonya M. Austin” and "Adrienne M. Savage {Dele:jte
03/05/2018 ngijct‘?g? T(}:;(n ioid letter return on 03/05/18 to Sender; Attempted-Not Known: Unable To Deketje
02/22/2018***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent to Licensee on February 22, 2018.****/mb . Delete ]
02/22/2018**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*** ... /sb § Delete
01/30/2018/01/29/18 - Return To Sender: Attempted-Not Known: Unable To Forward.... /sb  Delete |
03/23/2017 7*****RELEASED STATE HOLD..... fmb Deiete]—
03/10/2017 :Alcohol Awareness expires 03/08/21 (Tonya M. Austin)... /sb i Delete
01/17/2017****3TATE gF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo Licensee on January 17, 2017 *** fsby ; Delete
12/28/2016/07-06-16 - Submitted Health Dept. License & Fire Permit... /sb | Delete
08/16/201 6 Submitted "Clearance of Personal Property Tcsx"”:;sb ' Delete ]
07/26/2016 g;;;ﬁg{lfe;f"\c;glgd letter to Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of @
04/29/2016/******* RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD****+++ /b - | Delete
01/19/2016/State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb | Delete |
05/05/2015[RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... /sb  Delete |
10/02/2012 $/27/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charter not in good standing. Submitted

required documentation. Paid $125 fine in lieu of hearing.
06/22/201006/17/10 $100 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #74373 E Delete I

5/10 Transfer of Ownership of liquor license and adult enfertainment license, BD7-BWL, Tonya M.
Austin, Adrienne M. Savage, New 2 O'Clock Club, Inc.

:

05/25/2010 i Delete




01/21/200901/21/09 $100 COMPLIANCE CONF FEE PAID IN FULL #65627 ' Delete |

10/15/2008 9/29/08 $3200 PAID FOR HEARING (10/18/07)PAID IN FULL #6503 | Delete |

03/25 /20083?5{5%?2{?Ubﬁc Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01 (¢} and rule 4.18. DICISION: ALL CHARGES

. Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LBD7 313 Address: 414-16 BALTIMORE STREET EAST
Trade Name: 2 O'CLOCK CLUB

Comment:

Add Comrpent

Hold Info



Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer v | One-Day v+ | Add New License v | Query

License Detail

PR L i ey e 2 Y i e o
it Envteripiroment License

| Print Adult Entertainement License ]

License Iinfo
License Num: AE 008 Cert Num: 1135 $1.000.00 Sialus: Renewed

Fee:
License Date:7/1/2023 License Year: 2023
CR Number: 12215812

Payment Date: 06-29-23

- Click to Start Adult Entertainment License Renewal

A R bE B d o o h

L ors s,
st DEem e A5y
SREVY LR ERTTRER LW

License Owners

First Name Last Name [Street City State Zip Action Change Owner
TONYA M. AUSTIN 4224 NORFOLK AVENUE BALTIMORE MD 21216 f Edit E’ | Remove Owner }
ADRIENNE M. SAVAGE 4224 NORFOLK AVENUE BALTIMORE IMD 21216 { Edit | | Remove Owner j

First Name: Last Name:
Street:

City: Baitimore
State: MD Zip:

Add Owner ;

| Edit the License Location Info l Alternate Mailing Address ‘]




THE NEW 2 O'CLOCK CLUB, INC.: D10935492

Department ID Number:
010935492

Business Name:
THE NEW 2 O'CLOCK CLUB, INC.

Principal Office: @
414 £. BALTIMORE ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Resident Agent: @
TONYA AUSTIN

4224 NORFOLK AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21216

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
10/31/2005

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NO



